Drive Technology \ Drive Automation \ System Integration \ Services
Compact Operating Instructions
MOVIFIT® basic
Edition 06/2013 20164556 / EN
SEW-EURODRIVE—Driving the world
Compact Operating Instructions – MOVIFIT® basic 3
Contents
Contents

10 Compact Operating Instructions – MOVIFIT® basic
3 Nameplate
Type designations
3 Type designations
3.1 Nameplate
The following figure gives an example of a nameplate of the MOVIFIT® basic inverter:
3.2 Type designation
The following table shows the MOVIFIT® basic type designation:
3782535691
MBF07A-K1-A1
Connection module
Version
Control
K = via AS-Interface
B = binary control
Version
Motor power/variant
07 = 0.75 kW inverter
15 = 1.5 kW inverter
4R = Reversing starter
4D = Dual motor starter
Variant
F = Inverter
S = Motor starter
Unit series
MB = MOVIFIT® basic
Compact Operating Instructions – MOVIFIT® basic 11
4Installation instructions
Mechanical installation
4 Mechanical installation
4.1 Installation instructions
4.1.1 General information
Note the following when installing the MOVIFIT® basic unit:
• Observe the general safety notes.
• Only install the MOVIFIT® basic unit on a level, low-vibration, and torsionally rigid
support structure.
• Ensure sufficient clearance around the unit to allow for adequate cooling. Warm
outlet air of other units must not be drawn in.
• Strictly observe all instructions as to the technical data and the permissible condi-
tions regarding the place of installation.
• Do only use provided attachment options when mounting the drive.
• Cover the unused plug connectors with blind caps.
The degree of protection specified in the technical data only applies for a correctly
installed MOVIFIT® basic unit.
4.1.2 Installation requirements
Make sure that the following requirements are met before you start installing the unit:
• The nameplate data of the MOVIFIT® basic unit match the voltage supply system
• The MOVIFIT® basic unit is undamaged (no damage caused by transportation or
storage).
• Ambient temperature corresponds to the specifications in chapter "Technical Data"
of the detailed operating instructions.
• The MOVIFIT® basic unit must not be installed under the following harmful ambient
conditions:
– Potentially explosive atmospheres
– Oils
– Acids
– Gases
– Vapors
– Radiation
– etc.
NOTICE
Loss of warranted degree of protection if the MOVIFIT® basic inverter is installed
incorrectly or not at all.
Damage to the MOVIFIT® basic unit.
• If you remove the EBOX from the ABOX, you have to protect the EBOX and the
ABOX from moisture and dust.
12 Compact Operating Instructions – MOVIFIT® basic
4 Mounting position
Mechanical installation
4.2 Mounting position
You can install the MOVIFIT® basic unit in any mounting position.
4.3 Installing MOVIFIT® basic
Mount the MOVIFIT® basic unit with 4 screws according to the following figure:
(Tightening torque 2.0 – 2.4 Nm (18 – 21 lb.in))